CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2016-____

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO WINNER FORD, CHERRY HILL, NJ FOR THE ACQUISITION OF ONE (1) 2016 AWD SUV POLICE PURSUIT VEHICLE, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$52,366.00

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for the Acquisition of One (1) 2016 AWD SUV Police Pursuit Vehicle, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on December 22, 2015, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Assistant Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Assistant Business Administrator has, under date of January 19, 2016 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that a contract for the Acquisition of One (1) 2016 AWD SUV Police Pursuit Vehicle, be awarded to Winner Ford, Cherry Hill, NJ, in the amount of \$52,366.00, said bid being the only bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for the Acquisition of One (1) 2016 AWD SUV Police Pursuit Vehicle, be and the same is awarded to Winner Ford, Cherry Hill, NJ, on their bid in the amount of \$52,366.00, said bid being the only bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Comptroller has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:	
ATTEST:	President of Council
City Clerk	



January 19, 2016

REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board 12/22/15

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Board on December 22, 2015.

ACQUISITION OF ONE (1) 2016 AWD SUV POLICE PURSUIT VEHICLE

It is the recommendation of the Police Department which has the concurrence of the Purchasing Agent and Assistant Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the only bidder, Winner Ford, Cherry Hill, NJ, in the amount of \$52,366.00.

FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF ALUMINUM LINE WIRE & CABLE FOR THE VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY – DISTRIBUTION DIVISION

It is the recommendation of the Director of Municipal Utilities, which has the concurrence of the Purchasing Agent and Assistant Business Administrator that a contract be awarded to the low bidder, Rumsey Electric Co., Conshohocken, PA, in the amount of \$91,441.24, plus a 5% contingency in the amount of \$4,572.06 (to allow for manufacturers standard length put-up tolerances of +/-10%), for the total amount of \$96,013.31.

We trust that the above recommendations will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolutions will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert E. Dickenson, Jr.

Assistant Business Administrator

RD/wr



RECEIVED JAN 11 who CITY OF VINELAND BUSINESS ADMIN.

BID EVALUATION FORM

DEPARTMENT Police
Date: 1/7/2016
The undersigned recommends that a contract be awarded for the following:
1. Bid Title: Acquisition of 2016 AWD SUV Police Pursuit Vehicle
2. Amount to be Awarded: \$52,366.00
Encumber Total Award
Encumber by Supplemental Release
3. Engineer's Estimate: \$50,000.00
4. Amount Budget: \$ N/A
5. Account Number to be Charged: Depart Supplies= \$9,172.20 Safe Corr Grant= \$43,193.80
6. Date Bids Received: December 22, 2015
7. Date to be Awarded: January 26, 2016
8. Recommended Vendor: Winner Ford
9. Is Recommended Vendor the Apparent Lowest Bidder? ✓ Yes ☐ No
10. Comments/Special Instructions:
11. Evaluation Performed by: Sgt. Christopher Fulcher
12. Approved By: The Time of
13. Attached: (Check-Off List)
✓ Tabulation of Bids ☐ Justification for Vendor Recommendation (if applicable) ☐ Evaluation Data (if applicable)

Send copies to:
Purchasing Division
Business Administration

TABULATION OF BIDS ACQUISITION OF 2016 AWD SUV POLICE PURSUIT VEHICLES DECEMBER 22, 2015 RECEIVED

Engineer's Estimate - \$50,000.00

	WINNER FORD 250 BERLIN ROAD CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034
BB, CAC, CEC	BB 10%
Stock Discl.	YES
Affir. Action	YES
Check List	YES
Proposal	YES
Discl. Iran	YES
Brochures	NONE
TOTAL	\$52,366.00

Specifications also e-mailed to:

Day Chevrolet

Beyer Fleet

Mall Chevrolet

Major Police Supply

1st Priority Emerg. Veh.

Vann Dodge Chrysler Jeep Ram

Vineland Auto Electric

This bid specification includes the purchase of (1) 2016, or newer, AWD SUV Police Pursuit Vehicles (PPV). Bids shall be supplied as cost per vehicle so exact costs can be determined.



DEC 2 2 2015

CITY OF VINELAND BUSINESS ADMIN.